First Reading: March 21, 2017 Second Reading: March 28, 2017

Pass: YES; 25-4-0

Fail: Other:

Bill 17-17-S Funding for the Miss World Fest WKU Pageant

PURPOSE: For the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University to allocate \$550 in funding for an event titled the Miss World Fest WKU Pageant.

WHEREAS: This year, in addition to the events typically associated with WKU World Fest, CISO in partnership with ISO and MyCampusToo, will host a pageant to promote cultural awareness, diversity, and integration. This will allow international students to embrace their unique cultures, promote diversity, and unite the bond of female students on campus, and

WHEREAS: The Miss World Fest WKU Pageant, which will take place on April 20th, will help bridge cultural boundaries between domestic and international students, and further promote diversity and inclusion within the student body of WKU, and

WHEREAS: The expenses for the Miss World Fest WKU Pageant will include promotional materials, posters, tiaras and sashes among other materials, and

WHEREAS: WKU SGA will allocate \$550 from Senate discretionary funding to help cover the cost of this event, and

THEREFORE: Be it resolved that the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University will allocate \$550 in funding for an event titled the Miss World Fest WKU Pageant.

AUTHOR: Andi Dahmer, MyCampusToo Committee Chair, and Hizareth Linares, SGA SAVES Chair

SPONSOR: MyCampusToo

CONTACTS: George Dordoni, International Student & Scholar Advisor, DSO/ARO,

<u>George.dordoni@wku.edu</u>

Destiny McCauley, Programming Assistant International Enrollment

Management, destiny.mccauley@wku.edu